

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 21-5012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STEVEN M. LARRABEE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS W. HARKER,

in his Official Capacity as
Acting Secretary of the Navy, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
(No. 19-cv-654 (RJL))

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Eugene R. Fidell

Feldesman Tucker Leifer Fidell LLP
1129 20th Street, N.W.
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20036

Stephen I. Vladeck

Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

May 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	5
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. ARTICLE I OF THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT AUTHORIZE COURTS-MARTIAL OF POST-RETIREMENT OFFENSES BY MEMBERS OF THE FLEET MARINE CORPS RESERVE	16
A. Congress Does Not Receive Deference in Defining the Scope of the “Land and Naval Forces”.....	16
B. Whether Individuals are “in” the “Land and Naval Forces” Turns on Functional Considerations of Their Status, Not Formal Assertions by Congress	18
C. Members of the Fleet Marine Corps Reserve, Like Mr. Larrabee, Have No Regular Military Authority or Responsibilities.....	23
D. Mr. Larrabee’s Receipt of “Retainer Pay” and His Theoretical Amenability to Future Involuntary Recall Do Not Support a Different Result.....	27
E. Neither the Supreme Court Nor This Court Has Ever Held Otherwise	34
II. MAINTAINING DISCIPLINE AMONG TROOPS IN ACTIVE SERVICE DOES NOT DEPEND UPON THEIR AMENABILITY TO COURT-MARTIAL WHILE INACTIVE	39
III. BECAUSE MR. LARRABEE’S OFFENSES DID NOT “ARIS[E] IN . . . THE LAND OR NAVAL FORCES,” HIS COURT-MARTIAL WAS ALSO FORECLOSED BY THE GRAND JURY INDICTMENT CLAUSE.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	52
ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES¹CASES

<i>al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	2
* <i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992)	7, 29, 31, 35, 37
<i>Billings v. Truesdell</i> , 321 U.S. 542 (1944)	34
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	23
<i>Closson v. United States ex rel. Armes</i> , 7 App. D.C. 460 (1896)	36
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	30
<i>EEOC v. Aramark Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 45
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	51
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	15
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 26 Ct. Cl. 541 (1891).....	36
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	50
<i>Grisham v. Hagen</i> , 361 U.S. 278 (1960)	16, 29
<i>Hooper v. United States</i> , 326 F.2d 982 (Ct. Cl. 1964)	6, 7, 38, 47
<i>Kahn v. Anderson</i> , 255 U.S. 1 (1921)	22
* <i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	13, 16, 20, 40
<i>Lee v. Madigan</i> , 358 U.S. 228 (1958)	1

1. Authorities on which this brief principally relies are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	1, 15, 46
* <i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	17, 20, 29
<i>Murphy v. Garrett</i> , 29 M.J. 469 (C.M.A. 1990).....	3, 18, 33
<i>Nicely v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 727 (2020).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	38
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969)	17
<i>O’Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969)	46, 47
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	1
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	3, 46, 47, 50
<i>Pearson v. Bloss</i> , 28 M.J. 376 (C.M.A. 1989).....	6, 7
<i>People v. Duane</i> , 121 N.Y. 367 (1890)	21
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	49
* <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	16, 19, 21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	49
<i>Runkle v. United States</i> , 122 U.S. 543 (1887)	36
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 735 (1975)	17
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	3, 15, 17, 18, 46, 47
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	49
<i>United States ex rel. Pasela v. Fenno</i> , 167 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1948)	38
* <i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11, 22 (1955)	1, 3, 7, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 37, 40, 45
<i>United States v. Akbar</i> , 74 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2015)	49
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012)	2, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Averette</i> , 41 C.M.R. 363 (C.M.A. 1970)	22
<i>United States v. Begani</i> , 79 M.J. 620 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2019)	10
79 M.J. 767 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2020) (en banc)	10, 24
80 M.J. 200 (C.A.A.F. 2020) (mem.)	11
80 M.J. 289 (C.A.A.F. 2020) (mem.)	11
80 M.J. 463 (C.A.A.F. 2020) (mem.)	11
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 37 M.J. 291 (C.M.A. 1993)	4
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 24 M.J. 18 (C.M.A. 1987)	20
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	1
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 76 M.J. 552 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)	8, 24, 31, 39
77 M.J. 447 (C.A.A.F. 2018)	8
139 S. Ct. 492 (2018) (mem.)	8
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 184 U.S. 84 (1893)	35
<i>United States v. Hennis</i> , 79 M.J. 370 (C.A.A.F. 2020)	47
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , No. 201700075, 2017 WL 5712245 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Nov. 28, 2017)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 78 M.J. 107 (C.A.A.F. 2018) (mem.).....	9
139 S. Ct. 1164 (2019) (mem.).....	9
<i>United States v. Lwin</i> , 42 M.J. 279 (C.A.A.F. 1995)	34
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 54 M.J. 898 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2001)	30
<i>United States v. Nettles</i> , 74 M.J. 289 (C.A.A.F. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 105 U.S. 244 (1882)	35
<i>United States v. Wales</i> , 31 M.J. 301 (C.M.A. 1990).....	50
<i>Wallace v. Chafee</i> , 451 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1971)	33
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	50
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	48

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Make Rules Clause, U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	5, 6, 8, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 23, 39, 45, 48
Grand Jury Indictment Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. V	5, 14, 15, 45, 46, 48

STATUTES

4 U.S.C. § 111	30, 31
Hiss Act, 5 U.S.C. § 8311–22	41
10 U.S.C. § 750	25
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(10)	22
§ 802(a)(3)(A)(i).....	3
§ 802(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C.	
§ 802(a)(5)	10
§ 802(a)(6)	5, 39
§ 803(a)	34
§§ 822–24	26
§ 825	26
§ 825(e)(2)	49
§ 852(a)(3)	49
§ 888	50
10 U.S.C. § 8330	24
10 U.S.C. § 8330(c)(1)	29
10 U.S.C. § 8333(a)	29
10 U.S.C. § 8385(b)	26
10 U.S.C. § 10101	23
Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 3261–67	41
Uniformed Services Former Spouses' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 97-252, tit. X, 96 Stat. 718, 730 (1982)	32
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS AND REPORTS</u>	
Dep't of Def. Directive 5500.7-R, <i>Joint Ethics Regulation</i> (Aug. 30, 1993)	25
Dep't of Def. Instruction 1215.06, <i>Uniform Reserve, Training, and Retirement Categories for the Reserve Components</i> (Mar. 11, 2014)	43
Dep't of Def. Instruction 1352.01, <i>Management of Regular and Reserve Retired Military Members</i> (Dec. 8, 2016)	44
Dep't of Def., <i>Defense Manpower Requirements Report for Fiscal Year 2020</i> (2019)	43
<i>Statistical Report on the Military Retirement System: Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2020)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Marine Corps Order 1001R.1L, <i>Marine Corps Reserve Administrative Management Manual</i> (Mar. 25, 2018)	25
Marine Corps Order 1900.16, <i>Marine Corps Separation and Retirement Manual</i> (Feb. 15, 2019)	24, 25, 26, 27
Marine Corps Order 5300.17A, <i>Marine Corps Substance Abuse Program</i> (June 25, 2018)	25
Marine Corps Order 6100.13A, <i>Marine Corps Physical Fitness and Combat Fitness Tests</i> (Feb. 23, 2021)	25

BRIEFS AND OTHER LEGAL MEMORANDA

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Barker</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (No. 91-611), 1992 WL 12012042	31
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Larrabee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1164 (No. 18-306), 2019 WL 157946	9
Supplemental Answer, <i>Begani</i> , No. 20-0217/NA	28
Supplemental Opening Brief, <i>Begani</i> , No. 20-0217/NA	32
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	21

SECONDARY SOURCES

Joseph W. Bishop, Jr., <i>Court-Martial Jurisdiction Over Military-Civilian Hybrids: Retired Regulars, Reservists, and Discharged Prisoners</i> , 112 U. PA. L. REV. 317 (1964)	36
FRANCIS A. GILLIGAN & FREDERIC I. LEDERER, <i>COURT-MARTIAL PROCEDURE</i> (5th ed. Matthew Bender & Co. 2020)	47
J. Mackey Ives & Michael J. Davidson, <i>Court-Martial Jurisdiction Over Retirees Under Articles 2(4) and 2(6): Time to Lighten Up and Tighten Up?</i> , 175 MIL. L. REV. 1 (2003)	6, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

John G. Kester,
*Soldiers Who Insult the President: An Uneasy Look
at Article 88 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice,*
81 HARV. L. REV. 1697 (1968) 50

Library of Congress,
Historical Attempts to Reorganize the Reserve Components (2007) 43

WILLIAM WINTHROP,
MILITARY LAW AND PRECEDENTS (2d ed. 1920) 21
